INTECH Micro
2100-AO REV 1.1.
Installation Guide.
14.03-1
TECHNOLOGY
& QUALITY
AWA R DISO9001EG
ISTE

Comms Failure Time-out Using Relay 2.
Comms TXE and TX Delay Programming.
Programming Information Retained on Power Down.
Universal AC/DC Power Supply.
Easy to Install.
Compact DIN Rail Mount Enclosure
Ordering Information.
2100-AO-X Standard Unit: All Analogue Inputs and Outputs 4~20mA,
RS485 Comms, 85~264Vac/dc Power Supply.
2100-AO
Quality Assurance Programme.
The modern technology and strict procedures of the ISO9001 Quality Assurance Programme applied during design,
development, production and final inspection grant long term reliability of the instrument. This instrument has been
designed and built to comply with EMC and Safety Standards requirements.
Ordering Examples.
1/ 2100-AO-N-A-B-232-L 2100-AO; 0~20mA Out; 4~20mA In; RS232 Comms; 10~28Vac/dc Power Supply.
2/ 2100-AO-N-D-C-485-H 2100-AO; 2~10V Out; 0~10V In; RS485 Comms; 85~264Vac/dc Power Supply.
14.03-3
OA-0012rofsnoitpOgnignaR
OAtuptuOeugolanA IAtupnIeugolanA SMMOC C lppuSrewoP y )4( SP
Am V Am V 232SR )1( 232 cd/caV462~58 H
Am02~0 A V01~0 C Am02~0 A V01~0 C 224SR 224 cdV09~32 M
Am02~4 B V01~2 D Am02~4 B V01~2 D 584SR 584 cd/caV82~01 L
Note 1. The RS232 Comms. version comes complete with a RS232 kit, required for connecting the 2100-AO to
a PC, etc. The kit contains: 1 x 5m RS232 cable; (2,10 & 15m available.) 1 x 9pin D type (25pin D type available).
Note 2. The 2100-AO is factory set to RS232 or RS422/485. The 2100-AO-X is field selectable for RS422 or RS485,
and H or M power supply.
Note 3. The Analogue Output and Analogue Input ranges are factory set. They cannot be reconfigured in the field.
Note 4. Power supply ‘H’ is field selectable for ’M’, and ‘M’ for ‘H’. Power supply ‘L’ must be ordered separately.
2100 models include:
2100-4S : RS422 to RS485 Converter.
2100-A16 :16AI, 4DI, 2 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-A4 :4AI, 4DI, 4 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-A4e :4AI, 4DI, 8 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-AO :8 AO, 8 AI, 12 DI, 2 Relay Out.
2100-D :12DI, 12 Relay Out.
2100-IS :Isolated RS232 to RS422/485.
2100-M :16AI Multiplexer.
2100-ME :Memory Expansion for 2100-A.
2100-NET :Isolated Ethernet to RS232/422/485.
2100-NS :Non-Isolated RS232 to RS422/485.
2100-R :16 Relay Expansion for 2100-A.
2100-RL2 :2 Relay Expansion for 21 00-A.
           AO   AI     C     PS
TECHNOLOGY
& QUALITY
AWA R D
Z985
ISO9001EG
ISTE
R
RED
MANU A TUR
E R
CF
14.03-4
2100-AO Output Specifications.
The eight analogue output ranges are factory set. They cannot be reconfigured in the field.
Output Resolution 8 Outputs, 12bits, 4000 Steps Typical. (Some ranges may differ.)
Output Type All Inputs are single ended. (ie all ‘-’ commoned.)
V Outputs:
-Ranges 0~10V, 2~10V.
-Output Drive 4mA Maximum. (2.5kΩ @ 10V)
mA Outputs:
-Ranges 0~20mA, 4~20mA.
-Output Drive 12V Maximum. (600Ω @ 20mA)
Digital Outputs: 2 Individually Isolated Changeover Relays with LED Indication of Each Output.
-Functions The on Board Controllers (16 additional relays with 2100-R), Can be used as Set
Point (SV), Switching Differential, Auto/Manual, Manual Output Setting, Dual
Action Control, Single Action Control, Heat / Cool, Heat Only, Cool Only.
-Contact Material Silver Alloy
-Relay Ratings Maximum Rating   Approved to Standard
250Vac, 2A UL
125Vac, 2A CSA
110Vdc, 0.3A;
30Vdc, 2A;
250Vac,1/6hp;
125Vac, 1/10hp.
-Number of Operations 2 x 105 Min, at 1A, 250Vac Resistive Load.
2100-AO Input Specifications.
The eight analogue input ranges are factory set. They cannot be reconfigured in the field..
Input Resolution 12 Bits, 4,000 Steps Typical. (Some ranges may differ.)
Input Type All Inputs are single ended. (ie all ‘-’ commoned.)
V Inputs
- Input Impedance >200kΩ.

70
71
74
70
71
74
70
71
74
Notes:
(i) RS485 can only be used with software release Ver. 4.02 onwards.
(ii) RS485 Data Hi-way is not compatible with RS422 Data Hi-way devices
such as IN-2000-AI, IN-2000-AO, IN-2000-DI, IN-2000-DO, FP21,
SR25, etc. Use a 2100-4S to interface an RS485 Data Hi-way to an
existing RS422 Data Hi-way
RS232:2100-IS convertor is not required to connect the 2100-232
directly to a PC. Use the RS232 kit to connect the 2100-232
directly to a PC. The PC requires one RS232 port per 2100.
RS485: If the outstation is using RS485, it cannot be connected to the same
data hi-way as an outstations using RS422. In the ‘programming’

46
47
48
59
60
2100-AO and PLC Connection Example 3.
Parallel Connection of multiple 2100-AO control signals driven by PLC digital outputs with commoned +ve
open collectors.
Note 1. For each extra 2100-AO the PLC requires one extra digital output to drive the strobe input. As long as the
strobe input is held low the 2100-AO ignores data on any other digital inputs. So in this connection example
if Mode A and Modes 1 or 2 or 3 were used then the PLC would require 10 digital outputs. (6 paralleled
digital inputs, and 1 strobe per 2100-AO.)
Note 2. This connection example requires a 24Vdc, 250mA P/S minimum.
At 24Vdc each digital input draws 9.6mA. 4 units, with 6 parallel lines, plus 4 strobes = 28 digital inputs.
28 x 9.6mA = 250mA approx.
Do not use the 2100-AO 20Vdc 100mA maximum P/S.
Open Collector
2100-AO
Unit 1
PLC+ve